## BEFORE THE BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS

## FOR COLUMBIA COUNTY, OREGON

In The Matter Of Declaring Certain Personal	)	
Property Owned by Columbia County To Be	)	
Surplus To The County's Needs and Donating	)	<b>ORDER NO.</b> 104-00
That Property To Amateur Radio Emergency	j	
Services (ARES) of Columbia County	)	

WHEREAS, the Columbia County General Services Director William E. Potter has determined that the following items of County owned property are no longer needed for use by Columbia County and have no market value:

Item:	Model/Serial Number:
GE Master Radio Controller (1)	S/N #0164714
Plectron Transistor Encoder (1)	Model G8, S/N#G8D3-3150(s)
GE Line Amplifier (1)	Model LA11, S/N#0345366
Comm. Specialist Paging Tone Encoders (2)	Model PE-100, no S/N#
GE Remote Radio Controller (1)	Model RCT1GH, S/N#91-39-107REV J
GE Deskon II Radio Remote Controller (1)	Model 523A2B1, S/N#0164713
Western Electric Speaker (1)	No Model or S/N#
GE Base Control Head (1)	Model 659C2S1, S/N#1071665
Motorola Page Boy Pagers w/chargers (4)	No Model or S/N#
Motorola Page Boy Pagers w/o charger (1)	No Model or S/N#
Motorola Page Boy Leather Cases (3)	No Model or S/N#
Motorola Spirit Pagers w/charger (1)	S/N#410BKC0651
Motorola Spirit Pager w/charger (1)	S/N#410AGQE373
Microwave Associates Transmitter Splitter (1)	Model H-350-150, S/N#4780
Waters Antenna Systems Transfer Switch (1)	Model 341, no S/N#
GE NiCad Battery Charger (1)	Model BC4B
GE Nicad Battery Charger (1)	Model BCMC, no S/N#

WHEREAS, the cost to dispose of the above listed items would incur additional expense to the County; and

WHEREAS, the Columbia County Board of Commissioner's recognizes ARES as a private, non-profit social or health service activity, the property is not needed for other public purposes, the property has a current market value of less than \$250, and this is the most efficient and cost-effective method for disposing of the property;

WHEREAS, the Amateur Radio Emergency Services (ARES) of Columbia County, has need of the above listed equipment to modify and/or repair its existing radio equipment;

**NOW, THEREFORE, IT IS HEREBY ORDERED** that the above listed items of County owned personal property are declared valueless and surplus to the County's needs, and

that the above listed items be transferred to the Amateur Radio Emergency Services (ARES) of Columbia County for use in modifying and repairing its equipment.

Dated this 1st day of November, 2000.

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS FOR COLUMBIA COUNTY, OREGON

By: Jack R. Peterson, Chairman

Approved as to form

By: Office of County Counsel

By: No Commissioner

By: Anthony Hyde, Commissioner